foundations and shall include structures used for construction purposes, roadside stands, and other accessory structures 
established for a limited duration. 

F. Accessory Use: A use on the same lot with, and a nature customarily incidental and subordinate to, the principal use or 
structure. 

G. Acre: A measure of land containing forty-three thousand five hundred sixty (43,560) square feet. 

H. Addition: An expansion of the principal or accessory building that is indistinguishable from the original building and utilizes 
the heating, cooling, electrical and plumbing systems from the original construction and has been incorporated into the

[...]

by distillation, intoxicating spirits on the premises (distillery) but not including on-premises consumption by patrons. 

J.K. Brewpub: A restaurant-brewery that brews beer primarily for sale in the restaurant and/or bar and is dispensed directly from 
the brewery’s storage tanks. Total production capacity shall not exceed one-hundred fifty-five thousand (155,000) gallons 
per calendar year.  

K.L. Buffer: A strip of land, including landscaping, berms, walls, and fences, that is located between land uses of different 
character and is intended to physically and visually separate one use area from another and mitigate visual and other off-

[...]

The area of a horizontal plane bounded by the front, side and rear lot lines. 

J. Lot, Corner: A lot situated at the junction of and abutting on two (2) or more intersecting streets; or a lot at the point of 
deflection in alignment of a single street, the interior angle of which is one hundred thirty-five (135) degrees or less.  

K. Lot Coverage: The area of a zoning lot occupied by the principal building or buildings, accessory buildings and all other 
impervious areas such as driveways, roads, sidewalks, parking lots and structures, and any area of concrete or asphalt.

[...]

Microbrewery/Microwinery: A combination retail, wholesale, and/or small-scale artisan manufacturing business that 
brews, ferments, processes, packages, distributes, and serves either beer or wine for sale on- or off-site. A microbrewery 
shall produce no more than one-hundred fifty-five thousand (155,000) gallons of beer per year for sale on the premises for 
either on-premises or off-premises consumption. These facilities may include an ancillary tasting room and retail component 
in which guests/customers may sample and purchase the product. Off-site distribution of the beverages shall be consistent 
with state law.  

F. Microdistillery: A small scale artisan manufacturing business that blends, ferments, processes, packages, distributes and 
serves alcoholic spirits on and off the premises and produces no more than fifteen thousand (15,000) gallons per calendar 
year on-site. The microdistillery facility may include an ancillary tasting room and retail component in which 
guests/customers may sample and purchase the product. Off-site distribution of the alcoholic beverages shall be consistent

[...]

as a street, avenue, highway, road, boulevard, lane, throughway, or however otherwise designated, but excepting driveways 
to buildings. 

TT. Street, Collector: A street that collects and distributes traffic, primarily within residential areas. This street carries between 
two thousand five hundred (2,500) and twelve thousand (12,000) ADT. 

UU. Street, Estate Residential: A street of limited continuity, used for access to abutting rural residential properties and local 
needs of a neighborhood. This street carries less than one thousand (1,000) ADT. 

VV. Street or Alley Line: A line separating an abutting lot, piece or parcel from a street.

[...]

local needs of a neighborhood. This street carries less than one thousand (1,000) ADT. 

XX. Street, Major Collector: A street that serves as a main traffic thoroughfare, both within and outside of the City, carrying 
heavy volumes of traffic. This street carries more than two thousand five hundred (2,500) ADT. 

YY. Street, Minor Collector: A street that collects and distributes traffic within intensively developed areas, and is used 
primarily for internal trips within the planning area. This street carries between one thousand (1,000) and two thousand five 
hundred (2,500) ADT. 

ZZ. Street Width: The shortest distance between the backs of the curb or edge of pavement of a roadway. 

AAA. Structural Alterations: Any change other than incidental repairs which would prolong the life of the supporting 
members of a building or structure such as bearing walls, columns, beams and girders.

[...]

(2) Anti-climbing devices twelve (12) feet vertically from the base of the wind farm tower. 

g. Setbacks. Wind farm towers and appurtenant structures shall meet the following minimum setbacks. 

(1) Wind farm towers shall be six (6) times the height of the wind farm tower or at least three thousand, two 
hundred fifty (3,250) feet, whichever is greater, from any principal structure or use on the subject or 
neighboring property. 

(2) Wind farm towers shall be one and one-tenth (1.10) times the wind farm tower height from public roads, third 
party transmission lines, and communication towers. 

(3) Wind farm towers shall be one thousand six hundred forty (1,640) feet from adjacent property lines, as 
measured from the center of the wind farm tower foundation. 

(4) No part of a wind farm tower or foundation shall encroach on a public or private sewage disposal (septic) 
system 

(5) Above ground transmission facilities and poles shall be set back one-hundred fifty (150) feet from any portion